notice. Other conditions precedent is not capable of being waived by either party. In the event that the
above conditions are not fulfilled or waived (as the case may be) on or before 31 March 2024 (or such
later date that may be agreed by both parties in writing), the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall cease to
be effective and the parties shall be released from all obligations and liabilities thereunder (save for any
antecedent breach).

Completion

Subject to the fulfilment or waiver (as the case may be) of the conditions precedent set out in the Sale
and Purchase Agreement, Completion shall take place on the Completion Date.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a subsidiary of the Company and its financial
statements will be consolidated into the financial statements of the Group.

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
No. of Shares approx.% No. of Shares approx.%

RISEN THRIVE LIMITED (Note 1) 424,560,000 44.23% 424,560,000 37.24%
The Vendor – – 180,000,000 15.79%
Public Shareholders 535,440,000 55.77% 535,440,000 46.97%

Total 960,000,000 100.00% 1,140,000,000 100.00%

7

Note 1: RISEN THRIVE LIMITED, an investment holding company, is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Yan Ping
who is the chairlady and an executive Director of the Company. Therefore, Ms. Yan Ping is deemed to be interested
in the 424,560,000 Shares held by RISEN THRIVE LIMITED by virtue of her 100% shareholding interest in RISEN
THRIVE LIMITED.

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is an investment holding company incorporated in Hong Kong. The Target
Company owns the entire issued share capital of Huixiangmei Consultancy, which is an investment
holding company incorporated in the PRC. As at the date of this announcement, Huixiangmei